

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**FILED**

S'D J. WHITE

SEP 7 1984

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *[Signature]*  
Chief Deputy Clerk

ALPHONSO CAVE,  
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

CASE NO: 63,172

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida 32304

RICHARD G. BARTMON  
Assistant Attorney General  
111 Georgia Avenue - Suite 204  
West PALM Beach, Florida 33401  
Telephone (305) 837-5062

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	i-xiv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2-3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4-13
POINTS ON APPEAL	14-16
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u> TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY EX- CLUDED PROSPECTIVE JURORS BENNETT AND BLACK, FOR CAUSE, BASED ON CRITERIA OF <u>WITHERSPOON v.</u> <u>ILLINOIS</u> , 391 U.S. 510, (1968)	17-22
<u>POINT II</u> SINCE RECORD HAS BEEN SUPPLEMENT- ED WITH CERTIFIED COPY OF TRAN- SCRIPT OF APPELLANT'S CONFESSION, USED AS AID AT TRIAL, APPELLANT'S ARGUMENT HAS NO MERIT; FURTHER- MORE, TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING TRAN- SCRIPT, FOR LIMITED USE AS NON- EVIDENTIARY AID IN IDENTIFYING SPEAKERS ON TAPE	23-24
<u>POINT III</u> TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING PHOTO- GRAPHS, SINCE SAME WERE RELEVANT TO PROVE IDENTITY OF VICTIM, TO DEPICT CRIME SCENE, AND TO PROVE CAUSE OF DEATH	25-26
<u>POINT IV</u> PROSECUTORIAL COMMENTS, REFERRED TO BY APPELLANT, DID NOT AMOUNT TO MISCONDUCT CONSTITUTING REVER- SIBLE ERROR, AND WERE PERMISSIBLE AS COMMENTS ON EVIDENCE	26-30
<u>POINT V</u> SINCE IDENTIFICATION OF LINEUP PHOTOGRAPH BY WITNESS SYMONS WAS RELEVANT TO PROVE APPELLANT'S CULPABILITY, TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED SAID EVIDENCE	30-31
<u>POINT VI</u> TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY REQUIRED DEFENSE PROFFER OF PART OF CLOSING	

	<u>PAGE</u>
	ARGUMENT, AND APPROPRIATELY DENIED SAME, UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES 32
<u>POINT VII</u>	TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY DENIED MOTION FOR MISTRIAL, IN VIEW OF SUSTAINING OF OBJECTION AND GIVING CURATIVE INSTRUCTION AT APPELLANT'S REQUEST 33
<u>POINT VIII</u>	TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY DENIED APPELLANT'S SUPPRESSION MOTION, SINCE STATE ESTABLISHED THAT CONFESSION WAS FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY GIVEN 34-37
<u>POINT IX</u>	TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY ADMITTED APPELLANT'S CONFESSION, SINCE STATE ESTABLISHED CORPUS DELECTI BY INDEPENDENT EVIDENCE, PRIOR TO INTRODUCTION, AND ADMISSION OF TAPED CONFESSION 38
<u>POINT X</u>	EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO WARRANT INSTRUCTION TO JURY, DURING SENTENCING PHASE, ON SPECIFIC AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND TO SUPPORT TRIAL COURT'S FINDINGS OF SAME; FURTHER, TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY CONSIDERED MITIGATION EVIDENCE 39-45
<u>POINT XI</u>	JURY INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN AT ADVISORY SENTENCING PHASE, ON VOTE REQUIREMENT, AND ON CONSIDERATION OF AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, WERE PROPER AND APPROPRIATE 45-46
<u>POINT XII</u>	TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY RESPONDED TO JURY INQUIRY, DURING ADVISORY SENTENCING PHASE DELIBERATIONS 47
<u>POINT XIII</u>	TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO CONDUCT INDIVIDUALIZED DISCUSSIONS WITH JURORS, CONCERNING VERDICT 48
<u>POINT XIV</u>	TRIAL COURT AND PROSECUTION INQUIRIES, AND PROCEEDING, ON ALTERNATIVE THEORIES OF FIRST-DEGREE MURDER, WAS ENTIRELY PROPER, AND DID NOT VIOLATE DICTATES

		<u>PAGE</u>
	<u>OF ENMUND v. FLORIDA</u>	49
<u>POINT XV</u>	TRIAL COURT, IN PROPERLY EX- CLUDING JURORS FOR CAUSE UNDER WITHERSPOON STANDARDS, DID NOT VIOLATE APPELLANT'S CONSTITU- TIONAL RIGHTS	51
<u>POINT XVI</u>	TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY DE- NIED APPELLANT'S CHALLENGES TO CONSTITUTIONALITY OF STATUTE, AS CHARGED IN INDICTMENT	51-53
<u>POINT XVII</u>	TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF APPEL- LANT'S MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL, FOR NEW TRIAL, AND TO PRECLUDE IMPOSITION OF DEATH PENALTY, WAS PROPER AND APPRO- PRIATE IN ALL RESPECTS	54-55
<u>POINT XVIII</u>	TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY DE- NIED APPELLANT'S REQUESTED IN- STRUCTION OF SECOND-DEGREE FELONY-MURDER, SINCE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT SAME	56
<u>POINT XIX</u>	TRIAL COURT DID NOT IMPROPERLY PREVENT DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM OF- FERING EVIDENCE AS TO WEIGHT OF APPELLANT'S CONFESSION, SINCE APPELLANT MADE NO PROFFER, AND SUSTAINING OF DEFENSE COUNSEL'S QUESTION CONCERNING VOLUNTARINESS OF CONFESSION WAS PROPER	57-58
<u>POINT XX</u>	CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCES, FOR CRIMES OF ROBBERY AND KIDNAPPING, DID NOT VIOLATE APPELLANT'S RIGHTS AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY	58-60
<u>POINT XXI</u>	OFFICER'S TESTIMONY, AS TO FACT THAT CO-ACCOMPLICE HAD IMPLICATED APPELLANT, DID NOT CONSTITUTE BRUTON VIOLATION; FURTHER, ERROR, IF ANY, WAS HARMLESS	61-62
<u>POINT XXII</u>	TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTIONS FOR FUNDS FOR EXPERTS	62-63
<u>POINT XXIII</u>	TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENY- ING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO PRECLUDE EXCLUSION OF MOTHERS WITH CHILDREN UNDER FIFTEEN, FROM JURY SERVICE	

	<u>PAGE</u>
FURTHER, ERROR, IF ANY, WAS HARMLESS	63-64
<u>POINT XXIV</u> SINCE APPELLANT'S INDIVIDUAL APPELLATE POINTS LACK MERIT, AND DO NOT CUMULATIVELY DEMONSTRATE ERROR, APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF FUNDA- MENTAL ERROR IS WITHOUT MERIT	64-65
<u>POINT XXV</u> SECTION 925.036, FLORIDA STATUTES (1981) DOES NOT VIOLATE APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	65
CONCLUSION	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	66

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Abbott v. State,</u> 334 So.2d 642 (Fla.3rd DCA 1976)	30
<u>Adams v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982)	26
<u>Adams v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert.denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 103 S.Ct 182, 74 L.Ed2d 148 (1982)	41
<u>Adams v. State,</u> 445 So.2d 1132 (Fla.2nd DCA 1984)	62
<u>Adams v. Texas,</u> 448 U.S. 38, 100 S.Ct 2521, 65 L.Ed.2d 581 (1980)	19
<u>Adams v. Wainwright,</u> 709 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir 1983)	43
<u>Aldridge v. Wainwright,</u> 433 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1983)	46, 47, 48
<u>Alford v. State,</u> 307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975), <u>cert.denied,</u> 428 U.S.923, 96 S.Ct 3234, 49 L.Ed.2d 1226 (1976)	52
<u>Allen v. State,</u> 424 So.2d 101 (Fla.1st DCA 1982)	57
<u>Allen v. United States,</u> 164 U.S. 492, 17 S.Ct 154, 41 L.Ed.2d 525 (1896)	47
<u>Alvord v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975)	53
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 961 (Fla.4th DCA 1983)	31
<u>Anthony v. Alachua County Court Executive,</u> 403 So.2d 1085 (Fla.1st DCA 1981), <u>affirmed,</u> 418 So.2d 264 (Fla. 1982)	64
<u>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee,</u> 377 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1979)	23
<u>Armstrong v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert.denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 104 S.Ct 203, 78 L.Ed.2d 177 (1983)	45

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Baker v. State,</u> 336 So.2d 364 (Fla. 1976)	55, 59, 60
<u>Barclay v. Florida,</u> <u>    U.S.    </u> , 103 S.Ct 3418, 77 L.Ed.2d 1134 (1983)	44
<u>Barfield v. Harris,</u> 719 F.2d 58 (4th Cir. 1983)	23
<u>Barnason v. State,</u> 371 So.2d 680 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979)	36, 37
<u>Bassett v. State,</u> 449 So.2d at 807	38
<u>Bassett v. State,</u> 449 So.2d at 803 (Fla. 1984)	29, 37
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 1057 (Fla. 1982)	59, 60
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 262 So.2d 244 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972), <u>cert.denied</u> , 265 So.2d 50 (Fla. 1972)	58
<u>Bennett v. State,</u> 405 So.2d 265 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	57
<u>Biddy v. Diamond,</u> 516 F.2d 118 (5th Cir. 1975), at 122 (and cases cited therein), <u>cert.denied</u> , 425 U.S. 950, 965 S.Ct 1924, 48 L.Ed.2d 194 (1976)	38
<u>Blackburn v. State,</u> (Case No. 83-98)[9 FLW 663][5th DCA, March 22, 1984)	30
<u>Blair v. State,</u> 406 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1981)	65
<u>Blicht v. State,</u> 427 So.2d 785 (Fla.2nd DCA 1983)	32
<u>Blockburger v. United States,</u> 284 U.S. 299, 52 S.Ct 180, 76 L.Ed. 306 (1932)	59
<u>Boulden v. Holman,</u> 394 U.S. 478, 89 S.Ct 1138, 22 L.Ed.2d 433 (1969)	19
<u>Brice v. State,</u> 419 So.2d 749 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1982)	23

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 206 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1968)	60
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 381 So.2d 690 (Fla. 1980)	20
<u>Brown v. Wainwright,</u> 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert.denied,</u> 454 U.S.1000, 102 S.Ct 542, 70 L.Ed.407 (1981)	53
<u>Bruton v. United States,</u> 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct 620, 20 Ed.2d 476 (1960)	34, 61, 62
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1982)	31
<u>Burns v. Estelle,</u> 626 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1980)	19, 20
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1983)	65
<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)	30
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	26, 27, 28, 29
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 379 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1979), <u>cert.denied,</u> 450 U.S. 936, 101 S.Ct 1402, 67 L.Ed.2d 371 (1981)	52
<u>Cobb v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 230 (Fla. 1979)	30, 33
<u>Coles v. State,</u> 91 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1957)	55
<u>Coxwell v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 335 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	31
<u>Dale v. Francis,</u> 727 F.2d 990 (11th Cir 1984)	43
<u>Damon v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 1224 (Fla.3rd DCA 1981)	62
<u>Daugherty v. State,</u> 419 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert.denied,</u> U.S. ____, 103 S.Ct 1236, 75 L.Ed.2d 469 (1983)	45



<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>DeConingh v. State,</u> 433 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1983)	34, 36, 58
<u>Delap v. State,</u> 440 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1983)	42
<u>Dobbert v. State,</u> 375 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1979)	53
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert.denied,</u> 449 U.S. 976, 101 S.Ct 387, 66 L.Ed.2d 238 (1980)	20, 22
<u>Drakes v. State,</u> 400 So.2d 487 (Fla.5th DCA 1981)	58
<u>Ebert v. State,</u> 140 So.2d 63 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1962)	38
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	45
<u>Edwards v. State,</u> 414 So.2d 1174 (Fla.5th DCA 1982)	25, 26, 30
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 408 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert.denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 103 S.Ct 316, 74 L.Ed.2d 293 (1982)	40
<u>Engle v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1983)	25
<u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782, 102 S.Ct 3318, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140 (1982)	31, 42, 43, 50, 51, 53
<u>Ennis v. State,</u> 364 So.2d 497 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1978)	59
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	27, 28, 29, 30, 33
<u>Ford v. Strickland,</u> 696 F.2d 804 (11th Cir 1983)	53
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 369 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1979)	18
<u>Fountain v. United States,</u> 384 F.2d 624 (5th Cir 1967), <u>cert.denied,</u> 390 U.S. 1005, 88 S.Ct 1246, 20 L.Ed.2d 105 (1968)	24

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Frazier v. State,</u> 107 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1958)	39
<u>Gafford v. State,</u> 427 So.2d 1088 (Fla.1st DCA 1983)	62
<u>Garmise v. State,</u> 311 So.2d 747 (Fla.3rd DCA 1975)	32
<u>Golden v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 45 (Fla.1st DCA 1983)	24
<u>Green v. State,</u> 408 So.2d 1086 (Fla.4th DCA 1982)	54
<u>Grigsby v. Mabry,</u> 569 F.Supp. 1273 (E D Ark 1983)	22
<u>Haber v. State,</u> 396 So.2d 707 (Fla. 1981)	52
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 381 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1978)	61
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1981)	31
<u>Hall v. Wainwright,</u> 559 F.2d 964 (5th Cir 1977), cert.denied, 434 U.S. 1076, 98 S.Ct 1266, 55 L.Ed.2d 782 (1978)	62
<u>Hall v. Wainwright,</u> 565 F.Supp. 1222 (M D Fla. 1983)	45
<u>Harden v. State,</u> 422 So.2d 1106 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	57
<u>Hargrave v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1978), (19), cert.denied, 444 U.S. 919, 100 S.Ct 239, 62 L.Ed.2d 176 (1979)	34, 44
<u>Hargrave v. State,</u> 427 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1983)	65
<u>Harich v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1983)	46, 47, 48
<u>Harley v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 382 (Fla.1st DCA 1981)	37
<u>Harrington v. California,</u> 295 U.S.250, 89 S.Ct 1726, 23 L.Ed2d 284 (1969)	62

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Hawkins v. State,</u> 436 So.2d 46 (Fla. 1983)	31
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	40, 43
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 432 So.2d 42 (Fla. 1983)	46, 47
<u>Hoback v. Alabama,</u> 607 F.2d 680 (5th Cir 1979)	63
<u>Holley v. State,</u> 423 So.2d 562 (Fla.1st DCA 1982)	56
<u>Hunter v. Florida,</u> 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	52
<u>Hutchins v. Woodard,</u> 730 F.2d 953 (4th Cir 1984), application for vaca- tion of stay granted, ___ U.S. ___, ___ S.Ct ___, 78 L. Ed.2d 977 (1984)	22
<u>Jackson v. Wainwright,</u> 421 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1982), at 1389, cert.denied, ___ U.S. ___, 103 S.Ct 3572, 77 L.Ed.2d 1412 (1983)	47
<u>Jent v. State,</u> 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981), cert.denied, 457 U.S. 1111, 102 S.Ct 2916, 73 L.Ed.2d 1322 (1982)	30
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 355 So.2d 198 (Fla.3rd DCA 1978)	27
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 411 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1982)	40
<u>Ketrow v. State,</u> 414 So.2d 298 (Fla.2nd DCA 1982)	57
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 338 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1976)	41, 50
<u>Lemon v. State,</u> ___ S.2d ___, (Case No. 63,410)[9 FLW 308][Fla. Supreme Court, July 19, 1984]	41
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 398 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	53
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	45, 53

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Lynn v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 621 (Fla.1st DCA 1981), <u>cert.denied,</u> 402 So.2d 611 (Fla. 1981)	27
<u>MacKenzie v. Hillsborough County,</u> 288 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1973)	65
<u>Maggard v. State,</u> 399 So.2d, at 976	22, 29, 30, 51
<u>Maggard v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert.denied,</u> 454 U.S. 1059, 102 So.Ct 610, 70 L.Ed. 598 (1981)	18
<u>Mancebo v. State,</u> 350 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 1978), <u>cert.denied,</u> 359 So.2d 1217 (Fla. 1978)	28, 33
<u>Mazzara v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 716 (Fla.1st DCA 1983)	26
<u>McArthur v. Nourse,</u> 369 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1979)	55
<u>McCorquodale v. Balkcom,</u> 721 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir 1983)	18, 19
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 395 S.2d 1145 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert.denied,</u> <u>sub nom</u>	19, 29, 61
<u>McCray v. Florida,</u> 454 U.S. 1941, 102 S.Ct 583, 70 L.Ed.2d 486 (1981)	19
<u>Meeks v. State,</u> 339 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1976), (21) <u>cert.denied,</u> 439 U.S. 991, 99 S.Ct 592, 58 L.Ed.2d 666 (1978)	29, 43
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	52, 53, 54
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Bridges,</u> 402 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1981)	65
<u>Missouri v. Hunter,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 103 S.Ct 673, 74 L.Ed.2d 535 (1983)	60
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 415 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert.denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 103 S.Ct 473, 74 L.Ed.2d 621 (1982)	53

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Morris v. State,</u> (Case # 83-198)[9 FLW 1239][3rd DCA, June 5, 1984]	29
<u>Muwwakil v. State,</u> 435 So.2d 304 (Fla.3rd DCA 1983)	54
<u>North Carolina v. Butler,</u> 441 U.S. 369, 99 S.Ct 1755, 60 L.Ed.2d 286 (1979)	36
<u>Oats v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	40
<u>O'Callaghan v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1983)	50
<u>Oregon v. Mathiason,</u> 429 U.S. 492, 97 S.Ct 711, 50 L.Ed.2d 714 (1977)	35
<u>Palm Beach County v. Rose,</u> 347 So.2d 127 (Fla.4th DCA 1977)	63
<u>Palms v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1980), cert.denied, 454 U.S. 882, 102 S.Ct 369, 70 L.Ed.2d 195 (1981)	31, 56, 57, 58
<u>Paramore v. State,</u> 229 So.2d 855 (Fla. 1969)	37
<u>Parker v. Randolph,</u> 442 U.S. 62, 99 S.Ct 2132, 60 L.Ed.2d 713 (1979)	62
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 336 So.2d 426 (Fla.1st DCA 1976)	49
<u>Pedrero v. Wainwright,</u> 590 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1979)	63
<u>Pena v. State,</u> 432 So.2d 715 (Fla.3rd DCA 1983)	62
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 362 So.2d 460 (Fla.1st DCA 1978)	55
<u>Proffiff v. Wainwright,</u> 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir 1982), cert.denied, ___ U.S. ___, 104 So.Ct 348, 78 L.Ed.2d 698 (1983)	49
<u>Proffitt v. Wainwright,</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913, 925-927 (1976)	53, 54

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	29, 41, 61
<u>Provence v. State,</u> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976), cert.denied, 431 U.S. 969, 97 S.Ct 2929, 53 L.Ed.2d 1065 (1977)	42
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1981), cert.denied, 451 U.S. 964, 101 S.Ct 2036, 68 L.Ed.2d 342 (1981)	45
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1975)	22, 23, 51
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 413 So.2d 1303 (Fla.3rd DCA 1982)	26
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1982), cert.denied, ___ U.S. ___, 103 S.Ct 883, 75 L.Ed.2d 928 (1983)	46, 48
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	41
<u>Salvatore v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 745 (Fla. 1978), cert.denied, 444 U.S. 885, 100 S.Ct 177, 62 L.Ed.2d 115 (1979)	27
<u>Sapp v. State,</u> 411 So.2d 363 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	34, 50
<u>Seckington v. State,</u> 424 So.2d 194 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	32
<u>Shapiro v. State,</u> 345 So.2d 362 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1971)	28, 31
<u>Singer v. State,</u> 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1958)	28
<u>Smiley v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 235 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	29
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 424 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1982)	41
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981), cert.denied, 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct 2260, 72 L.Ed.2d 864 (1982)	41
<u>Snowden v. State,</u> 449 So.2d 332 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	29

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1975)	44
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1978), at 700, <u>cert.denied,</u> 441 U.S. 956, 60 S.Ct 1060, 49 L.Ed.2d 2185 (1974)	53
<u>Spinkellink v. Wainwright,</u> 578 F.2d 582 (5th Cir 1978), <u>cert.denied,</u> 440 U.S. 976, 99 S.Ct 1548, 59 L.Ed.2d 796 (1979)	45, 51, 52, 53, 54
<u>Spinkellink v. Wainwright,</u> 578 F.2d 582 (5th Cir 1978) (en banc)	18, 20, 22, 23
<u>Squires v. State,</u> S.2d, (Case No. 61,431)[9 FLW 98][Fla Supreme Court, March 15, 1984]	43
<u>State v. Baker,</u> (Case No: 63, 269)[9 FLW 282][Fla. Supreme Court, July 12, 1984]	59
<u>State v. Blasi,</u> 411 So.2d 1320 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1981)	49
<u>State v. Caballero,</u> 396 So.2d 1210 (Fla.3rd DCA 1981)	36, 37, 38
<u>State v. Carpenter,</u> 417 So.2d 986 (Fla. 1982)	59
<u>State v. Clark,</u> 384 So.2d 687 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980), <u>cert.denied,</u> 392 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1980)	35
<u>State v. Cumbie,</u> 380 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1980)	26
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert.denied,</u> <u>sub nom</u>	40, 52
<u>State v. Gibson,</u> (Case No. 61,325)[9 FLW 234, 235, and 235, n.2] [Fla.Sup.Court, June 14, 1984]	60
<u>State v. Gray,</u> 435 So.2d 816 (1983)	52
<u>State v. Jefferson,</u> 347 So.2d 427 (Fla. 1977)	52

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. Jones,</u> 377 So.2d 1163 (Fla. 1979)	32
<u>State v. Joseph,</u> 419 So.2d 391 (Fla.3rd DCA 1982)	31
<u>State v. Lowery,</u> 419 So.2d 621 (Fla. 1982)	56
<u>State v. Murray,</u> 443 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	30
<u>State v. Pinder,</u> 375 So.2d (Fla. 1979)	50, 54
<u>State v. Presley,</u> 389 So.2d 216 (Fla.5th DCA 1982)	37
<u>State v. Prieto,</u> 439 So.2d 288 (Fla.3rd DCA 1983)	55
<u>State v. Ramirez,</u> 73 So.2d 218 (Fla. 1954)	49
<u>State v. Thomas,</u> 405 So.2d 220 (Fla.3rd DCA 1981)	49
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 386 So.2d 27 (Fla.2nd DCA 1980)	38
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 419 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 1982)	37
<u>Stone v. State,</u> 378 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1979), at 771, cert.denied, 449 U.S.986, 101 S.Ct 407, 66 L.Ed.2d 250 (1980)	39
<u>Tafero v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 355 (Fla.1981)	53
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 330 So.2d 91 (Fla.1st DCA 1976)	32
<u>Tejeda-Bermudez v. State,</u> 427 So.2d 1096 (Fla.3rd DCA 1983)	31
<u>Trushin v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	65
<u>United States v. Collazo,</u> 732 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir 1984)	24



<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
United States v. Costa, 691 F.2d 1358 (11th Cir 1982)	24
United States v. Dorn, 561 F.2d 1252 (7th Cir 1977)	24
United States v. Hasting, ___ U.S. ___, 103 S.Ct 1974, 76 L.Ed.2d 96 (1983)	30
United States v. Larson, 722 F.2d 139 (5th Cir 1983)	24
United States v. Onori, 535 F.2d 938 (5th Cir 1976)	24
United States v. Slade, 627 F.2d 293 (DCC in 1980)	24
United States v. Trujillo, 714 F.2d 102 (11th Cir 1983)	32
Vaught v. State, 410 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1982)	44
Warren v. State, 384 So.2d 1313 (Fla.3rd DCA 1980)	36, 37
Welty v. State, 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	30
White v. State, 377 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979), cert.denied, 449 U.S. 845, 101 S.Ct 129, 66 L.Ed.2d 54 (1980)	27, 28, 29
White v. State, 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981), cert.denied, ___ U.S. ___, 103 S.Ct 3571, 77 L.Ed.2d 1412 (1981)	43
Whitney v. State, 132 So.2d 599 (Fla. 1961)	27
Whitted v. State, 262 So.2d 668 (Fla. 1978)	57
Williams v. State, 437 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1983)	53, 58
Williams v. State, 441 So.2d 653 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)	34

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 657	38
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 228 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1969)	18, 19
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983)	25, 26
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 78 Fla. 41, 82 So. 600 (1919)	52
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois,</u> 391 U.S., at 510, 88 S.Ct 1770, 20 L.Ed.2d 776 (1968)	17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 50
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	53
<u>Witt v. Wainwright,</u> 714 F.2d 1069 (11th Cir 1983), at 1076-80, 1082	22
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 103 S.Ct ___, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983)	44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Section 40.013 et seq, <u>Florida Statutes</u> (1983)	64
Section 40.013(4), <u>Florida Statutes</u>	63
Section 90.401, <u>Florida Statutes</u> (1976)	31
Section 782.04, <u>Florida Statutes</u> (1977)	51
Section 782.04, <u>Florida Statutes</u> (1979)	51
Section 782.04(3)(i), <u>Florida Statutes</u> (1982)	56
Section 787.01, <u>Florida Statutes</u> (1979)	59
Section 812.13, <u>Florida Statutes</u> (1980)	59
Section 921.141, <u>Florida Statutes</u> (1979)	39, 51
Section 921.141(1), <u>Florida Statutes</u> (1977)	29

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Section 921.141(1), <u>Florida Statutes</u> (1979)	44
Rule 3.140(c), <u>Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</u> (1975)	51
Rule 3.140(o), <u>Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</u>	52
<u>Florida Standard Criminal Jury Instructions, Felony-Murder - Second Degree</u> (1981), at 66	56
<u>Florida Standard Criminal Jury Instructions, No. 2.21</u>	48
<u>Florida Standard Criminal Jury Instructions, Capital Cases</u> , at 81	44, 47
<u>Florida Standard Criminal Jury Instructions</u> , at 82	47
<u>Florida Standard Criminal Jury Instructions</u> (Fla. 1981), at 81-82)	46
